

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TYRONE POWELL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

Case No. SC14-593

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT

RESPONDENT STATE OF FLORIDA'S ANSWER BRIEF

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TRISHA MEGGS PATE
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,
CRIMINAL APPEALS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0045489

JOSHUA R. HELLER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0502901

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 922-6674 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
ISSUE I	
WHETHER A DISTRICT COURT SHOULD <i>SUA SPONTE</i> GRANT RELIEF TO UNPRESERVED SENTENCING ERRORS OR CONTINUE TO PROPERLY APPLY <i>ANDERS</i> PROCEDURES WHICH, WHEN PROPERLY APPLIED, ALLOWS COUNSEL THE OPPORTUNITY TO PRESERVE THOSE ALLEGED ERRORS FOR REVIEW; AND WHETHER THE SENTENCING DESIGNATIONS WERE PROPER? (RESTATED).....	8
A. <i>Standard of Review.</i>	8
B. <i>The First District Erred When It Did Not Ask Counsel to Brief an Unpreserved Possible Sentencing Error That Could Have Still Been Preserved Through a Properly Filed Rule 3.800(b) Motion</i>	8
<u>1. Petitioner's attempt to resurrect fundamental sentencing error is meritless, but the First District erred by failing to issue a Causey order, which would have permitted counsel to file a Rule 3.800(b) (2) motion.</u>	9
<u>2. While it makes no difference to Petitioner's conviction or sentence, Petitioner's assertion that his sentencing designation is limited to only violent career criminal is incorrect.</u>	18
<u>3. Petitioner's assertions of ineffective assistance of appellate counsel are not correct.</u>	20
ISSUE II	
WHETHER, IF PROPERLY CONSIDERED AND PROPERLY PRESERVED, THE TRIAL COURT DETERMINED A FACT OTHER THAN A PRIOR CONVICTION THAT INCREASED THE MAXIMUM SENTENCE IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL? (RESTATED)	27

A. *This Court Should Not Consider this Issue, Because It is Outside the Certified Question and Not Raised in the District Court.* 27

B. *Standard of Review.* 27

C. *This Issue is Either a Trial Error or a Sentencing Process Error and is Unpreserved and, Even if it Were a Sentencing Error, is Unpreserved.* 28

D. *Even if This Court Were to Consider This Issue, it is Devoid of Merit Because The Statute Conforms to the Sixth Amendment Jury Trial Right Because It Sets The Ceiling and the Trial Court's Factual Findings Only Reduce the Available Sentence.* 30

ISSUE III

WHETHER, IF PROPERLY CONSIDERED, THIS CLAIM IS PRESERVED AND THIS COURT SHOULD RECEDE FROM THE RULE THAT A DEFENDANT CAN RAISE CERTAIN ERRORS IN AN ANDERS BRIEF? (RESTATED) 34

A. *This Court Should Not Consider this Issue, Because It is Outside the Certified Question and Not Expressly Raised as a Claim of Error in the District Court.* 34

B. *Standard of Review.* 34

C. *This Court Should Require Cost Issues to Be Raised By Rule 3.800(b) and Be Briefed on the Merits For Proper Consideration and this Claim is Unpreserved.* 35

CONCLUSION 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

A.L.B. v. State,
23 So. 3d 190 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) 4

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1998) 33

Amendments to the Rules of Criminal Procedure and Appellate Procedure,
761 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1999) 12, 16

Amendments to Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure,
685 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 1996) 36

Anders v. California,
386 U.S. 738 (1967) 13, 17

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000) 31

Atkins v. Singletary,
965 F.2d 952 (11th Cir.1992) 21

Baldwin v. State,
857 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) 38

Blakely v. Washington,
542 U.S. 296 (2004) 31

Brannon v. State,
850 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 2003) 11, 30

Brown v. Collins,
937 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1991) 25

Burger v. Kemp,
483 U.S. 776 (1987) 22

Calloway v. State,
914 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) 30

Clark v. Maggio,
737 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1984) 24, 25

Clines v. State,
912 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2005) 4, 19

<i>Collando-Pena v. State,</i> 141 So. 3d 229 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	15, 17
<i>Dennis v. State,</i> 784 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	30
<i>Devier v. Zant,</i> 3 F.3d 1445 (11th Cir.1993)	21
<i>Dillbeck v. State,</i> 882 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2004)	8, 28, 35
<i>Evitts v. Lucey,</i> 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	13
<i>Fruменти v. State,</i> 885 So. 2d 924 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	30
<i>Fyler v. State,</i> 852 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	30
<i>Goodwin v. State,</i> 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	9
<i>Gordon v. State,</i> 787 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	30
<i>Grant v. State,</i> 770 So. 2d 655 (2000)	19
<i>Grant v. State,</i> 815 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	30
<i>Grubbs v. Singletary,</i> 120 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 1997)	20, 21
<i>Harrison v. State,</i> 146 So. 3d 76 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	36
<i>Health Options, Inc. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.,</i> 889 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	8, 28, 34
<i>Hopkins v. State,</i> 632 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1994)	10

In re Anders Briefs,
581 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1991) passim

Jackson v. State,
983 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 2008) passim

Jones v. Barnes,
463 U.S. 745, 103 S. Ct. 3308 (1983) 23

Jones v. State,
791 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) 30

Jones v. State,
964 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007) 4

Jordan v. State,
143 So. 3d 335 (Fla. 2014) 20

Lockhart v. Fretwell,
506 U.S. 364 (1993) 24

Lopez v. State,
905 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) 14, 16

Maddox v. State,
760 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2000) 9, 11, 12

Matthews v. State,
891 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) 30

McBride v. Sharpe,
25 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 1994) 23

McBride v. State,
884 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) 30

Michel v. Louisiana,
350 U.S. 91 (1955) 21

Miller v. Keeney,
882 F.2d 1428 (9th Cir. 1989) 23

Plott v. State,
148 So. 3d 90 (Fla. 2014) 28, 29

Powell v. State,
133 So. 3d 594 (Fla. 1st DCA Feb. 26, 2014) 4

<i>Proctor v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	14, 16
<i>Rainey v. Varner</i> , 603 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992)	29
<i>Rogers v. Zant</i> , 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994)	21, 22
<i>Saldo v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	30
<i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	27, 34
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527, 106 S. Ct. 2661 (1986)	23
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	13, 24
<i>State v. Causey</i> , 503 So. 2d 321 (1987)	13, 14
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	29
<i>Tanzler v. State</i> , 6 So. 3d 711 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	14, 16
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 900 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	30
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	31
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 923 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Kimler</i> , 167 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1999)	24

Watson v. State,
975 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) 25

Statutes

§ 775.084, Fla. Stat. 4, 30, 31, 3233
§ 784.08(2) (a), Fla. Stat. 2

Rules

FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.030 (a) 38
FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.800 passim
FLA. R. APP. P. 9.140(d) 12
FLA. R. APP. P. 9.140(e) 10, 11
